Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

Misc. Docket No. 23-003

Final Approval of Amendments to Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 6

ORDERED that:

- 1. On May 2, 2023, the Supreme Court of Texas (in Misc. Dkt. No. 23-9027) and the Court of Criminal Appeals (in Misc. Dkt. No. 23-002), preliminarily approved amendments to Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 6 and invited public comment.
- 2. The comment period has expired, and no additional changes have been made to the amendments. This Order gives final approval to the amendments set forth in Supreme Court of Texas Misc. Dkt. No. 23-9027 and Court of Criminal Appeals Misc. Dkt. No. 23-002, effective September 1, 2023.
- 3. The Clerk is directed to:
 - a. file a copy of this Order with the Secretary of State;
 - b. cause a copy of this Order to be mailed to each registered member of the State Bar of Texas by publication in the *Texas Bar Journal*;
 - c. send a copy of this Order to each elected member of the Legislature; and
 - d. submit a copy of this Order for publication in the *Texas Register*.

Dated: August 4, 2023.

Shanon Keller
Sharon Keller, Presiding Judge
Barbara P. Hervey, Judge
Dajibara 1. Hervey, budge
Bert Richardson, Judge
Deri Wellardson, Guage
Kevin P. Yeary, Judge
Kevin P. Yeary, Judge
David Newell, Judge
David Newell, Judge
Mary Lou Keel, Judge
Mary Lou Keel, Judge
tad 1/11
Scott Walker, Judge
, 6
Michelle Slaughter, Judge
Ches Marth
Jesse F. McClure, Judge

Supreme Court of Texas

Misc. Docket No. 23-9051

Final Approval of Amendments to Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 6

ORDERED that:

- 1. On May 2, 2023, the Supreme Court of Texas (in Misc. Dkt. No. 23-9027) and the Court of Criminal Appeals (in Misc. Dkt. No. 23-002), preliminarily approved amendments to Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 6 and invited public comment.
- 2. The comment period has expired, and no additional changes have been made to the amendments. This Order gives final approval to the amendments set forth in Supreme Court of Texas Misc. Dkt. No. 23-9027 and Court of Criminal Appeals Misc. Dkt. No. 23-002, effective September 1, 2023.
- 3. The Clerk is directed to:
 - a. file a copy of this Order with the Secretary of State;
 - b. cause a copy of this Order to be mailed to each registered member of the State Bar of Texas by publication in the *Texas Bar Journal*;
 - c. send a copy of this Order to each elected member of the Legislature; and
 - d. submit a copy of this Order for publication in the *Texas Register*.

Dated: August 4, 2023.

Blacklock, Justice